
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3)

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius ,
Vice Chairman: Councillr Sarah Wardle

Councillors

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Alex Prager

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Sara Conway

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Laithe Jajeh

Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Anne Clarke

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is the 11th 
September at 10AM. For further information around the procedure for submitting questions 
please read Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD330&ID=330&RPID=6602401
50
Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£21.09 per copy.

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD330&ID=330&RPID=660240150
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD330&ID=330&RPID=660240150


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  Q1 Performance Report 2019-20 11 - 24

8.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Update 25 - 46

9.  Daws Lane Community Hub Update 47 - 56

10.  Housing Acquisitions Programme (Phase 4) 57 - 86

11.  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 87 - 92

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

13 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Alex Prager

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th March 2019 be approved as 
a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Wardle declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 7 – End of Year 
Performance Report -  by virtue of being a resident of West Hendon Estate and her 
employer carrying out activities on behalf of Barrett.

Councillor Wardle declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 10 – The Annual 
Regeneration Report - by virtue of her employer carrying out activities relating to parts of 
the regeneration in the borough. 

Councillor Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a council 
appointed member of the Barnet Group Board.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting. 
An oral response was given to the supplementary questions at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Director of Growth introduced the End of Year Performance report which provided 
an annual overview of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee priorities in the 
corporate plan 2018/19, including budget out-turns, performance on activities and key 
indicators and any high-level risks. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report. The Committee unanimously agreed the 
following recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
The Committee review the financial, performance and risk information for EOY 
2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of these Committees.

8.   22 EDGEWORTH AVENUE, NW4 

The Director of Growth introduced the report, which notified the Committee that the 
property 22 Edgeworth Aven
[...]
ould be held with the GLA in June for further discussions. 

Members enquired as to whether improvements to travel across the borough from east to 
west would be part of the long-term travel strategy. Officers confirmed improvements to 
travel across the whole borough was a key part of the strategy. 

Following discussion of the item, officers recommended a change to recommendation 5 
(having regard to section 5.3.3 of the Report) and also to paragraph 1.1 of the report to 
the following:

Recommendation 5-
- approves in principle that the council enters into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England to facilitate the Housing Building Fund Loan between BXS JVLP 
and Homes England to fund infrastructure and accelerate housing delivery; and 

8



5

delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
this Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England including any associated or ancillary documentation required in 
connection with the same.

The Committee unanimously agreed the change to recommendation 5 and to paragraph 
1.1 of the report to reflect the same amendment in the interests of consistency. 

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendations as set out in the report, 
including the changes to recommendation 5 and paragraph 1.1 of the report. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that the Committee:
1) notes the progress update across the scheme since the last report to the 
committee on 25 March 2019
2) approves and authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to extend the scope of 
Conway Aecom’s commission through the LoHAC framework to undertake the 
Southern Junctions Highways Works as explained in paragraphs 1.17 - 1.20 of this 
report;
3) approves the provision of its land within BXC as security for the Homes 
Building Fund Loan subject to Homes England entering into the Direct Agreement 
within the parameters explained in this report in paragraph
[...]
y for Hendon.
2. The Committee agree to the delegation of development of Outline
Business Case (OBC) & Full Business Case (FBC) to the Director of Growth & 
Regeneration, at an approximate cost of £275k.
3. That the Committee agree to delegation of approval of the OBC to the Section 
151 Officer.
4. That the Committee notes that the Full Business Case for this development and 
the preferred delivery option will be brought to Committee in September or 
December 2019.

16.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Agreed.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

18.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 21.03

10



Summary
This report provides a thematic overview of performance for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2019/20 focusing 
on the budget forecasts and activities to deliver both corporate and committee priorities in the 
ARG Committee Annual Delivery Plan. 

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the budget, performance and risk information for 

Q1 2019/20 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of 
these Committees.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

16 September 2019

Title Quarter 1 (Q1) 2019/20 
Delivery Plan Performance Report

Report of Councillor Richard Cornelius – Chairman of Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Catherine Peters, Finance Business Partner for Housing and 
Regeneration
catherine.peters@barnet.gov.uk

Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:catherine.peters@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Assets, Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee has responsibility for 
regeneration strategy and overseeing major regeneration schemes, asset management, 
emplo
[...]
diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9456&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=9484&Ver=4


Summary
This report provides a progress update on the comprehensive regeneration of the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood (BXC) programme since the last Committee meeting on 13 June 
2019.  It provides an update on progress of the Brent Cross South (BXS) Business Plan 
and Phase Proposal alongside the proposed Homes England Loan Facility.  It also 
provides an update on the Brent Cross Thameslink (BXT) delivery progress, most 
notably that the evaluation is underway for the OJEU procurement for the Station 
Platforms and Pedestrian/Station Access Bridge, and the final recommendation will be 
reported to the Policy and Resources Committee on 3 October 2019.  

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

16 September 2019

Title Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report

Report of Councillor Richard Cornelius

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon

Status Public  

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Invitation to Tender evaluation criteria

Officer Contact Details 

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive, 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk

Stephen McDonald, Director of Growth,
Stephen.McDonald@Barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 2172

Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

25

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.McDonald@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


2

Officers Recommendations 
That the Committee:

1) notes the progress update across the scheme since the last report to the 
committee on 13 June 2019.

2) Notes that Argent Related have agreed terms to acquire the vacant Toys R 
Us site and delegates to the Assistant Director – Estates to provide the 
necessary approvals on behalf of the council as freeholder to assign the 
lease and complete this transaction (paragraph 1.35).  

3) Confirms the appointment of DP9 as planning advisors (paragraph 1.17); 
New Steer as CPO advisors (paragraph 1.36); the extension of Conway 
Aecom scope of works to include the temporary access road (paragraph 
1.13) and to procure the A-Site document management system for use 
across the programme (paragraph 5.1.15) and delegates to the Deputy Chief 
Executive to agree the terms of those appointments and any other 
appointments as necessary within the agreed budget forecast to meet the 
current delivery programme for the Phase 1AN infrastructure.

4) Notes that the West London Orbital Design Integration Study has now 
concluded and has identified two possible options for developing an 
interchange arrangement for the WLO within the Brent Cross West Station; 
and approves that a further £50k is allocated from existing project budgets 
to undertake the necessary additional design works to confirm feasibility 
and identify a single option which could be incorporated within the GRIP5 
station detailed design stage once the contractor is on board (paragraphs 
1.42-1.45). 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report updates on progress since the last Committee meeting on 13 June 2019
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=9928&Ver=4

1.2 At the last meeting the Committee approved: 

 to extend the scope of Conway Aecom’s commission through the LoHAC framework to 
undertake the Southern Junctions Highways Works as explained in paragraphs 1.17 -
1.20 of that report; 

 the provision of its land within BXC as security for the Home Building Fund Loan subject 
to Homes England entering into the Direct Agreement within the parameters explained 
in that report in paragraph 1.15; and approved in principle that the council enters into the 

26



3

Direct Agreement with Homes England to facilitate the Home Building Fund Loan 
between BXS JVLP and Homes England to fund infrastructure and accelerate
[...]
ocument control system and resources in place to meet the programme, 
particularly in respect of the Integrated programme management office, communications 
and revised delivery programme.    

 The BXT project has now fully entered the construction and delivery phase.  The Train 
Operating Company Building is scheduled for completion in September.  The Rail 
Systems and Sidings works are well underway, and the commissioning of the south 
sidings in January remains on schedule.  In relation to the Waste Transfer Station. The 
former Selco building has been demolished and the site subject to significant 
remediation.  However, the sub structure early works have been delayed due 
unforeseen ground conditions uncovered under the building following demolition. A 
revised programme is being prepared for review with key stakeholders.  An update will 
be provided to the Policy and Resources Committee on 3 October 2019 (paragraphs 
1.21-1.23)

 The negotiation phase of the OJEU procurement for the Station Contract has now 
closed. Evaluation is underway and will be reported to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 3 October 2019.  The BXT budget is currently being reviewed to take 
account of the contract awards on both the station and waste.  A detailed budget and 
risk management report is being prepared for the Policy and Resources Committee on 
3 October 2019 (paragraphs 1.24-1.30).

 The West London Orbital Design Integration Study has now concluded and has 
identified two possible options for developing an interchange arrangement for the WLO 
within the Brent Cross West Station; and approves that a further £50k is provided to 
undertake the necessary additional further design works to confirm feasibility and 
identify a single option which could be incorporated within the GRIP5 station detailed 
design stage once the contractor is on board (paragraphs 1.42-1.45) should this option 
be pursued.

Brent Cross North

1.4 As the Committee will appreciate the current retai
[...]
h Risks 
Areas

2% Demonstrate your organisation's ability 
to provide Occupational Health and 
safety provisions suitable for the safe 
delivery of the project.

Q9.2 HSE Risk Mitigation 2% Demonstrate your organisation's ability 
to identify and mitigate HS&E risks 
suitable for the safe delivery of this 
project.

9 HS&E Mgt 5%

Q9.3 Workforce Engagement 1% Demonstrate your organisation's ability 
to consult and engage with 
staff/workforce in planning and 
implementing all required HS&E 
measures for the safe delivery of the 
project.

Commercial 40%

10 Total Cost to Deliver the 
Works

35% Complete in the Pricing document provided See paragraph 4.6 of ISFT

11 Fee percentage 5% Complete in the pricing document provided See paragraph 4.8 of ISFT

12

Appendix E Pass/

Fail

Contractor mark up of draft Contract Pass/Fail

See paragraph 4.4 of ISFT

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Council received a proposal from NW7 Hub in 2015 to develop an unused building (80 Daws 
Lane) into a combined community hub and partnership library. Given the passage of time, this 
report proposes an extension to the original agreed timescales and a number of new milestones, to 
ensure the development maintains good momentum. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. To confirm the Committee’s approval of the revised programme and milestones, as 

outlined in Appendix 1, to ensure that the development is completed by 1 March 
2025

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

16 September 2019 

 

Title 

Daws Lane Community Hub update – 
Timescales to Progress hub at 80 
Daws Lane

Report of Cllr Richard Cornelius 

Wards Mill Hill 

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures Appendix 1: Milestones for NW7 Hub 

Officer Contact Details 

Iliana Koutsou
Programme Manager – Special Projects
iliana.koutsou@barnet.gov.uk
02083595494

47

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:iliana.koutsou@barnet.gov.uk


2

2. To confirm that the Committee shall require that any agreements and consents 
which the Council enters into for NW7 to develop the 80 Daws Lane site, should 
include appropriate provisions to terminate the same in the event that NW7 Hub 
should be unable to meet any of the milestones detailed in Appendix 1.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress with the development of the Daws Lane 
community hub so committee members can make informed decisions. 

1.2 The existing building at 80 Daws Lane is in need of significant investment, and the 
Council received a proposal in 2015 from a community group (NW7 Hub, charity number 
1171742) to demolish and re-build this as a community hub, managed by the community 
for the community. This was reported to the Assets, Growth and Regeneration committee 
on 30 November 2015. 

1.3 Subsequently, the Council worked with NW7 Hub to design a hub and refine project 
costs. The outcome of this exercise was reported at committee on 12 December 2016. at 
which the committee approved in principle that the Council should enter into a 
development agreement with NW7 to include the grant of a 125-year lease on completion 
of the works at nil rent and, subject to NW7 obtaining all relevant statutory consents, 
including planning consent, for their proposals. 

1.4 Committee approval on 12 December 2016 was conditional on the NW7 Hub completing 
the works to the new hub by the 1st January 2022. Since the publication of that 
committee report, NW7 Hub have focused on establishing themselves in the locality and 
identifying community need but they have not yet substantially fund-raised. They have 
however recently submitted a planning application (19/3129/FUL). Consequently, the 
contract documents have not been progressed.

1.5 As a result, 80 Daws Lane has been maintained as a vacant asset, protected by property 
guardians, for approximately four years. This report therefore recommends a number of 
revised milestones for NW7 Hub to now meet, in order to maintain momentum and 
ensu
[...]
d within 6 
months or no later than 1 Aug 2022, 
the site is taken forward by the 
Council

55



This page is intentionally left blank



.

Summary
Against a backdrop of increasing housing demand and rising costs associated with providing 
temporary accommodation, this report sets out the business case for purchasing a further 
500 residential properties in Greater London and other areas within a 50-mile radius for use 
as affordable accommodation, to be let on non-secure or assured shorthold tenancy 
agreements and managed by Barnet Homes. 

Due to the lack of affordable housing supply in the borough, acquiring additional properties 
will provide the opportunity to further increase affordable housing supply relatively quickly at 
a lower cost than other temporary accommodation alternatives. This proposal seeks to build 
upon the successes and framework established through the first three phases of the 
acquisitions programme to deliver a greater volume of affordable housing solutions. 

Recommendations 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

19 September 2019
 

Title Housing Acquisitions Programme 
(Phase 4)

Report of Councillor Richard Cornelius

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix A –  Housing Acquisitions Programme (Phase 4) 
Outline Business Case

Officer Contact Details 
Shahid Navapurwala, Growth & Development, Barnet Homes. 
shahid.navapurwala@barnethomes.org, 020 8359 2491

57

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:kate.laffan@barnethomes.org


1. That the Committee approve the business case for the acquisition of up to 500 
properties purchased from Q3 2019/20 onwards funded through General Fund 
borrowing as outlined in Appendix A.

2. That the authorisation of purchases of individual properties for the Housing 
Acquisitions programme (Phase 4) be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive

3. Subject to receiving further tax advice, that acquisitions be carried out by the 
Council’s subsidiary, TBG Open Door Ltd, funded by a loan agreement between 
the Council and TBG Open Door Ltd.  

4. That the final decision to proceed with acquisitions delivered through TBG 
Open Door Ltd is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, including the 
authority to approve a loan agreement.

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Due to continuing high demand for housing and rising housing costs, the 
number of households in temporary accommodation has increased by 19% 
since 2012.

1.2 Due to the lack of affordable housing supply in the borough acquiring additional 
properties will provide the opportunity to further increase affordable housing 
supply relatively quickly at a lower cost than other temporary accommodation 
alternatives, as well as providing security of tenure to help satisfy Barnet’s long-
term housing needs.  

1.3 Building upon the successes of the previous three phases of acquisitions, 
Barnet Homes have carried out an assessment of the viability of purchasing 
additional homes directly on the private market, to be funded by the Council 
and, subject to advice on tax and state aid, owned, let and managed by TBG 
Open Door Ltd, and have developed a business case for proceeding with this 
as set out at Appendix A. 

1.4 Barnet Homes have developed a business case that shows the benefits of 
proceeding with the acquisitions either via TBG Open Door Ltd or directly by 
the Council, as set out in Appendix A.

1.5 The additional benefits that would result from carrying out the acquisitions via 
TBG Open Door Ltd would include the removal of the need to pay stamp duty 
on the purchases, where TBG Open Door Ltd secures charitable status and the 
payment of additional interest over and above the public works loan board rate 
that the council can borrow at.  In addition, the properties would provide TBG 
Open Door Ltd with an asset base which could support borrowing to fund more 
new homes in the longer term.

58



1.6 The proposal to acquire 500 properties via TBG Open Door Lt
[...]
formance and 
Risk 

Non-Key
 

Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Update

Provides and update on the 
comprehensive regeneration of the 
Brent Cross Cricklewood (BXC) area 
since the last Committee meeting. 

BXC Programme Director Non-Key
 

The Annual Growth and 
regeneration report

Annual report updating the 
Committee on current policy context 
for growth and development. 

Director of Growth Key
 

Hendon Re-
development Full 
Business Case

Full Business Case report on the 
proposed redevelopment of three 
sites in Hendon.

Assistant Director - Estates Key
 

11 May 2020

90



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Assets. Land and 
Property Transactions 
for Approval

Standing item – to pick up any routine 
transactions that require ARG 
approval

Assistant Director - Estates
Key
 

Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Update

Provides and update on the 
comprehensive regeneration of the 
Brent Cross Cricklewood (BXC) area 
since the last Committee meeting. 

BXC Programme Director Non-Key
 

Q4 2019-20 
Performance Report

A thematic overview of performance 
for Q4 2019-20 focusing on the 
budget forecasts and activities to 
deliver both corporate and committee 
priorities in the ARG Committee 
Annual Delivery Plan.

Head of Programmes, Performance and 
Risk 

Non-key
 

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 Q1 Performance Report 2019-20
	8 Brent Cross Cricklewood Update
	9 Daws Lane Community Hub Update
	Appendix 1 Milestones for NW7 hub

	10 Housing Acquisitions Programme (Phase 4)
	Housing Acquisitions Programme Business case

	11 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

ing
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee
16 September 2019
Members Present:Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Alex Prager

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Daniel Thomas
1.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 13th 2019 be approved as
a correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
Councillor Daniel Thomas sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Thomas
Smith.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
None.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTION
Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting. A
supplementary question was provided by the resident, which officers agreed to respond
to in writing.

6.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
None.

7.

Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019-20
The Director of Growth introduced the Quarter 1 (Q1) Performance report which provided
an overview of the performance for Q1, focusing on the budget forecasts and activities to
1

deliver both corporate and committee priorities in the ARG Committee annual delivery
plan.
Members requested that further information was provided within the next report
surrounding the type of help provided to residents to enable them to attend the
apprenticeships and training opportunities, available to them through development
partners.
Members noted that the KPI for unemployment rates was down, with figures showing a
slightly higher unemployment rate when compared with figures from last year.
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations
as set out in the report. The Committee unanimously agreed the following
recommendation:
RESOLVED
that:
The Committee reviewed the budget, performance and risk information for Q1
2019/20 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee of Financial
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference
of these Committees.
8.

BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE
The Director of Growth introduced the report on Brent Cross Cricklewood, which
provided an update on the comprehensive regeneration of the Brent Cross Cricklewood
(BXC) programme since the last Committee meeting on the 13th June 2019.
Members discussed the requirement for more joined up communication between The
Council, partners and residents. Councillor Conway raised concerns on behalf of the
Residents Association at Brent Terrace regarding the negative impact the development
is having on the local area and environment, she requested Members attend the area to
see for themselves. Officers informed the Committee that they were aware of the
concerns of the residents, which were inevitable during a scheme of this nature, but
every attempt would be made to improve the situation where possible and enhance
communication surrounding the development.
Councillor McGuirk suggested better engagement with residents could be achieved using
the Area Committees and that these meeting should be held in community venues,
rather than within the Town Hall.
Members commented that the updates regarding Brent Cross North were very brief and
were concerned that plans had not moved on since the last update. The Chairman
reiterated that the current retail market was challenging, but officers were working with
Argent Related to deliver the programme. Officers notified the Committee that the
planning application had now been activated and a revised plan had been proposed,
which would be available to members in November. Members commented that they
hoped the transport side of the plan would be revisited and considerably improved, as
competitors currently had much better transport connections.
Members requested a report be brought back to the ARG Committee on the southern
junctions works, as there was a risk around failure to deliver this. They also requested
more detail regarding the reported anti-social behaviour and the steps being taken by the
2

Council to address these issues. Officers agreed to Councillor Conway’s request for
officers to meet with residents to address the issues they had raised.
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the
recommendations as set out in the report. The votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstain

6
0
4

RESOLVED that the Committee:
1) notes the progress update across the scheme since the last report to
the committee on 13 June 2019.
2) Notes that Argent Related have agreed terms to acquire the vacant Toys
R Us site and delegates to the Assistant Director – Estates to provide
the necessary approvals on behalf of the council as freeholder to assign
the lease and complete this transaction (paragraph 1.35).
3) Confirms the appointment of DP9 as planning advisors (paragraph 1.17);
New Steer as CPO advisors (paragraph 1.36); the extension of Conway
Aecom scope of works to include the temporary access road (paragraph
1.13) and to procure the A-Site document management system for use
across the programme (paragraph 5.1.15) and delegates to the Deputy
Chief Executive to agree the terms of those appointments and any other
appointments as necessary within the agreed budget forecast to meet
the current delivery programme for the Phase 1AN infrastructure.
4) Notes that the West London Orbital Design Integration Study has now
concluded and has identified two possible options for developing an
interchange arrangement for the WLO within the Brent Cross West Station;
and approves that a further £50k is allocated from existing project budgets
to undertake the necessary additional design works to confirm feasibility
and identify a single option which could be incorporated within the GRIP5
station detailed design stage once the contractor is on board (paragraphs
1.42-1.45).
9.

DAWS LANE COMMUNITY HUB UPDATE
The Director of Growth introduced the report on Daws Lane Community Hub Update,
which updated the Committee on the proposal to extend the original agreed timescales
and milestones for the combined community hub and partnership library, to ensure that
the development maintains good momentum.
Members enquired as to how progress on the fundraising for the proposal would be
reviewed by the Committee. Officers highlighted that section 4.1 of the report outlined the
timeframe of the progress updates that would be required from NW7 Hub every 6
months, starting from March 2020.
3

Following discussion of the report the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations
as set out in the report. The Committee unanimously agreed the following
recommendations:
RESOLVED
that:
1) The Committee approves the revised programme and milestones, as outlined in
Appendix 1, to ensure that the development is completed by 1 March 2025.
2) The Committee shall require that any agreements and consents which the
Council enters into for NW7 to develop the 80 Daws Lane site should include
appropriate provisions to terminate the same in the event that NW7 Hub should be
unable to meet any of the milestones detailed in Appendix 1.
10.

HOUSING ACQUISITIONS PROGRAMME (PHASE 4)
The Director of Growth introduced the Housing Acquisitions report, which set out the
business case for purchasing a further 500 residential properties in Greater London and
other areas within a 50-mile radius for use as affordable accommodation, to be let on
non-secure or assured shorthold tenancy agreements and managed by Barnet Homes.
Members supported the acquisition of further residential properties for use as affordable
housing, but emphasised the preference for more in-borough and within London
acquisitions where possible. Members were concerned about the negative effects on
employment and family life for those re-located out of London and how the Council was
supporting these residents with the transition. Officers agreed to request a written
response from Barnet Homes outlining the support provided.
The Governance Officer notified Members that there was an error on page 63 of the
report in that 5.4.3 should refer to ‘section 25 of the Local Government Act 1988’.
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to amend the first
recommendation in the report to the following;
That the Committee approve the business case for the acquisition of up to 500
properties purchased from Q3 2019/20 onwards funded through the General Fund
borrowing as outlined in Appendix A and that it should be reported back to the
Committee following the acquisition of each tranche of 100 properties to confirm
the continuation of the acquisition programme.
The amendment was unanimously agreed by the Committee.
The Chairman then moved to vote on all of the recommendations outlined in the report,
including the amendment to recommendation 1 as approved above.
The votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstain

6
0
4

RESOLVED that:
1) The Committee approved the business case for the acquisition of up to 500 properties
purchased from Q3 2019/20 onwards funded through the General Fund borrowing as outlined
4

in Appendix A and that it should be reported back to the Committee following the acquisition
of each tranche of 100 properties to confirm the continuation of the acquisition programme.
2)

That the authorisation of purchases of individual properties for the Housing Acquisitions
programme (Phase 4) be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive.

3) Subject to receiving further tax advice, that acquisitions be carried out by the Council’s
subsidiary, TBG Open Door Ltd, funded by a loan agreement between the Council and TBG
Open Door Ltd.
4) That the final decision to proceed with acquisitions delivered through TBG Open Door Ltd is
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, including the authority to approve a loan agreement.

11.

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the forward work programme.

12.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.

The meeting finished at 19.47

5

